DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

RPTT:\$0.00 Rec:\$40.00

2024-1006463

E07

\$40.00 Pgs=2 MAUPIN, COX & LEGOY

04/09/2024 11:08 AM

APN: 1318-09-812-002

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Michaelle D. Rafferty, Esq. Maupin, Cox & LeGoy P. O. Box 30,000 Reno, NV 89520

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

WeR3, LLC 1456 Industrial Way STE D Gardnerville, NV 90410

NRPTT: \$0.00 - Exempt NRS 375.090(7)

The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain the social security number of any person or persons per NRS 239B.030.

## GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

Without consideration, Robert E. Whear and Twyila S. Whear, as Co-Trustees of The Whear Children's Residence Holding Trust, established under Agreement dated July 13, 2020, hereby grant, bargain, and sell to WeR3 LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, the real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, the legal description of which is as follows:

Lots 12 and 13 in Block G as shown on the Amended Map of Subdivision No. 2 of Zephyr Cove Properties, Inc. filed in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on August 5, 1929, as Document No. 267.

APN: 1318-09-812-002

Commonly Known As: 613 Freel, Zephyr Cove, Nevada

This conveyance is subject to the following liens and encumbrances:

- The lien of real property taxes and assessments for the fiscal year July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.
  - 2. Covenants, conditions, restrictions, and rights-of-way of record.

This conveyance includes the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances, including easements and water rights, if any, thereto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Dated this 6th day of March, 2024.

The Whear Children's Residence Holding Trust

Robert E. Whear, Co-Trustee

Twyila S. Whear, Co-Trustee

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

The foregoing Grant Bargain Sale Deed was acknowledged before me, State Olson, Notary Public, on this on the day of Warel, 2024, by Robert E. Whear and Twylla S. Whear, in their capacity as Co-Trustees of The Whear Children's Residence Holding Trust.



Notary Public

## STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. Assessor	Parcel Number (	s)				
a) 1318-09-81					\ \	
b)					\ \	
c)		_			\ \	
d)		Manufilian			\ \	
2. Type of Pr					S OPTIONAL USE ONLY	
a) [] c) [_]	Vacant Land Condo/Twnhse	d) <b>b</b>	Single Fam Res. 2-4 Plex	F	Trust Verified	
e) (	Apt. Bldg.	f) =	Comm'l/Ind'l	Grant	ee address same	\
g) 🗀	Agricultural	h) 🗂	Mobile Home		antor per	//*************************************
<del>i</del> )	Other			Steph	anie at law office	
3. Total Val	ue/Sales Price	of Property:	\$		\	
	eu of Foreclosure		100000000000000000000000000000000000000			
Transfer Ta		, ,	\$			/
Real Prope	erty Transfer Tax I	Due:	\$0	.00	- Transmittender (Line)	
			/ /			
<ol><li>If Exempt</li></ol>			/ _/		/	
	fer Tax Exemption,					
b. Expla	in Reason for Exen	aption:	Transfer from	a trust without c	onsideration	
***************************************			_			
5. Partial Int	erest: Percenta	ge being tran	sferred: 10	0 %		
and NRS 375.1 belief, and can provided hereir	ed declares and act 10, that the informa be supported by do i. Furthermore, the k due, may result in	ation provided i ocumentation if disallowance o	s correct to the l called upon to s of any claimed e	pest of their info substantiate the emption, or oth	rmation and information er determination	
Pursuant to N	IRS 375.030, the	Buyer and S	eller shall be j	ointly and sev	erally liable for any	
additional am		/ /	/ /	1	Robert E. Whear	
Signature	Willes T	//ll	eus 1	Capacity		
Signature_	party egg of			Capacity_	Production (Alleman and House Williams)	
/3				capacity_	Company and the second of the	
SELLER (G	RANTOR) INFO	DRMATION	BUYER (	GRANTEE) I	NFORMATION	
(R	EQUIRED) Robert E. and Twylia	O Miles C. T.		REQUIRED)	IN ORMATION	
Print Name:	Whear Children's Re	i S. wnear, Co-Trus isidence Holding Tru	ist Print Nam	•	a Nevada limited liability	company
Address:	P.O. Box 1707		Address:			
City:	Gardnerville		City:	Gardnerville		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN NAM
State:	NV Zip:	89410	State:	<sup>N∨</sup> Zip:	89410	
1	/		-			
COMPANY/	PERSON REQ	<u>UESTING</u> R	ECORDING			
(REQUIRED IF N	OT THE SELLER OR BU	IYER)				
Print Name:	Maupin, Cox & Le		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	Escrow <u>#</u>		Ap.
Address:	4785 Caughlin Pa	rkway	THYRID TOWN TOWN ON THE THE THY			
City: Pana			Cénéns NIV	7:	00540	